The Group completed a review during the year ended 30 June 2016 of its accounting policies and methodology
for impairment testing. This review resulted in the Group revising its methodology in relation to the treatment of
group overheads and corporate costs. Group overhead and corporate costs are now allocated to the individual
CGUs for impairment testing purposes whereas previously these were included in an impairment assessment
at an overall group level. This change in approach is required to be applied retrospectively and resulted in the
restatement of the impairment loss on goodwill recognised in the year ended 30 June 2015.

The Group sold businesses during the half year. The consolidated statement of financial performance has been
restated to show the discontinued operations from continuing operations.

The following tables summarise the financial effects of these changes on the Group’s consolidated statement of
financial performance presented in its financial statements for the half year ended 31 December 2015:

  Half Year Ended 31 December 2015

 Previously
Reported

$’000

Additional
Impairment

$’000

Discontinued
Operations

$’000

Restated

$’000

Profit before income tax and impairment losses 9,075 - (827) 8,248

Impairment losses - - - -

Profit before income tax 9,075 - (827) 8,248

Income tax benefit / (expense) (3,526) - 119 (3,407)

Profit/(loss) from continuing operations 5,549 - (708) 4,841

Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations (59,117) 23,376 708 (35,033)

Profit/(loss) for the period (53,568) 23,376 - (30,192)

Basic EPS (30.51)   (15.04)

Diluted EPS (30.51)   (15.04)

15. STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Cardno Limited (the “Company”) is a company domiciled in Australia. The consolidated interim financial report
of the Company for the half-year ended 31 December 2016 comprises the Company and its subsidiaries
(together referred to as the “Group”). The consolidated interim financial report was authorised for issue by the
directors on 27 February 2017.

(a) Statement of compliance
This financial report for the half-year reporting period ended 31 December 2016 has been prepared in